
Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Friday, 2 October 2015 at 10:00 am. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. Apologies   
  

 2. Minutes   

  (Copy herewith)  
  

 3. Deputations / Public Addresses   
  

 4. Declarations of Interest   
  

 5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered   

  

 6. Review of Hackney and Private Hire Driver Fees   

  (Copy herewith)  
  

 7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

  The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”  

  



 

1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillors Choudary, Culbard, Duffy, Eales 

and Malpas 
 

   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hill and Councillor Walker.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on the 17th March 2015, 7th April 2015, and 12th June 
2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

None.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None.   
 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 

The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. Members 
were recommended to consider the statement of principles and approve for consultation 
with the intention of returning to this Committee in early December for approval prior to 
adoption by Full Council on 25th January 2016. A six week consultation is required at the 
end of which all comments will be assessed and incorporated where necessary.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Eales regarding the difference between the new 
and old policy the Senior Licensing Officer advised social responsibility would be a factor 
and the Committee would have the authority to make objections under planning.  The three 
licensing objectives outlined in 3.1.2 in the report would remain the same. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer commented that the government have rejected maximum stake 
and maximum fees on FOBTs (Fixed Odds Betting Terminals) and the Committee have no 
ability to change it. Councillor Eales confirmed that in the absence of legislation the 
Committee have no capacity to make amendments. The introduction of a by law could allow 
this amendment to be possible. The Licensing Solicitor agreed to research and report back 
to Committee.  
 
Councillor Malpas commented that electronic gambling machines are reducing the number 
of employees needed at betting shops and are more cost effective. He posed the question 
to the Committee whether any evidence suggests a correlation between periods of austerity 
and an increase in betting shops. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Choudary regarding the revocation of licences the 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that all independent betting shops have closed except 
one in the Semilong area. We have also seen three large bookmaker offices close down in 
the last 12 months. 
 
Councillor Culbard and Councillor Malpas suggested that all registered mainstream religions 
should be added to the list of Consultees on the Statement of Principles Annex 3. The 
Senior Licensing Officer advised this could be considered during the consultation period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the statement of gambling principles be considered and approved for consultation. 
 
 
 
  
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Senior Licensing Officer submitted the report as set out in the agenda. The report 
recommended that the Committee approve that the draft statement of Licensing Policy be 
subject of a full consultation, reporting back to this Committee in December or early January 
2016 with the intention to recommend the adoption of it by the Full Council on 25th January 
2016.  In accordance with Section 5 Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Authority is required 
to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. The Council’s current Statement 
of Licensing Policy was adopted in January 2011 and requires fresh adoption prior to 
February 2016. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that failure to review, consult and publish the 
Statement of Licensing Policy every five years would be unlawful and that the Authority must 
consult fully with a wide range of stakeholders for a period of 12 weeks. The report stated 
that if the Committee approve the consultation it will commence the following day 16 th 
September, ending 9th December.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer commented that Council in conjunction with Planning, Building 
control and Town Centre policy need to determine what premises are required but concrete 
justifications must be given. The policy document will not state where the Council cannot 
have premises as there is insufficient evidence to justify it.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Malpas regarding premises with outside areas in 
close proximity to residential areas the Senior Licensing Officer advised it would not be in 
the blanket policy. The Licensing Solicitor commented that the policy cannot state premises 
with outside areas must close by a certain time however the policy can state that the 
Licensing authority will pay close attention to such areas.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Culbard regarding license refusals for premises 
with outside areas the Senior Licensing Officer advised only if the licensing objectives are 
undermined then can this be considered.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee considered the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy and approved it 
for the purpose of consultation. 
 
  
 

2



 

3 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

< >
The meeting concluded at 18.36 

 
 
 

 
 
Signature     _______________________________ 
 
 
 
  Date           _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 

3



Licensing Committee Template/24/09/15 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Committee Meeting Date:                             
 
Policy Document:  

 
 

Directorate:   
 

 

 
 

 
2nd October 2015 
 
Hackney/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence Fees 
 
Customers and Communities  

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To consider a revised fee structure for the Taxi and Private Hire Drivers Licences 

due to the implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 that will amend the 
duration of licences.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That a new fee structure is approved with immediate effect. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Deregulation Act 2015 received Royal Assent on the 26th March 2015 and 

amends two sections of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 that deal with the granting of licences to Hackney Carriage  and Private 
Hire Drivers and Operators Licences. The new legislation affecting the Taxi 
and Private Hire Trade will come  into force on the 1st October 2015. 

 
3.1.2 Section 55 (2) and 56 (3) changes the law in such a way as to establish a 

standard duration of three years for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers Licences and five years for an Operator’s Licence, or for a lesser 
period in the particular circumstances of an individuals case. 

 
3.1.3 The Deregulation Act 2015 is silent as to how fees should be collected in line 

with the new standard licence duration for drivers and operators.  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Review of Hackney and Private Hire Driver Fees 

 

Appendices 
A. Proposed fees 
B. Projected Income 
C. Income & Expenditure 

D. EIA 

4

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Committee Template/24/09/15 

 
3.1.4 This report is concerned with amending the current fee structure for the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, in order to take into consideration 
that driver licences must now be issued for the statutory three year period, 
unless in circumstances of an individual case.  

 
3.1.5 Operators Licences will be dealt with in a later separate report. 
 
3.1.6 A cost exercise has been undertaken in order to ascertain the level of fee that 

should be set for a New/Renewal application for a Private 
Hire/Hackney/Combined Drivers Licence.  This exercise has been carried out 
using a toolkit recommended by the Institute of Licensing for the calculation of 
licensing fees. 

 
3.1.7 There is minimal difference in the functions for a one year licence and a three 

year licence and therefore the proposed fee remains the same for licences of 
both durations. The proposed fee structure is detailed in Appendix A 

 
3.1.8 The fees that may be charged for licences are governed by legislation which 

requires that the Council sets fees intended to recover up to its reasonable 
costs and does not charge a fee which is intended to make a profit. The 
Council may therefore seek to charge less than cost, but not seek to charge 
more than cost.  

 
3.1.9 It would not be logical under the proposed fees for any driver to apply for a 1 

Year Licence and the Committee may wish to consider individual 
circumstances where a 1 Year Licence at a lower fee may be appropriate. The 
following has been identified as circumstances that may fall into this category.  

 

 Approaching Retirement – Drivers may wish to retire during the period of the 
3 year licence and therefore may choose to apply for the one year licence.  
This will only apply to drivers who will become aged 65 years or older during 
the duration of a 3 year licence. 

 Exceptional Circumstances – There may be individual exceptional 
circumstances that the local authority may wish to take into consideration. 

  
3.1.10 If a different fee is agreed for all licences, then there may be a loss of income, 

or there may be a surplus.  This will very much depend on the level of fee set 
and how many applicants will qualify for a 1 Year or 3 Year Licence.   

 
3.1.11 The local authority will regularly monitor the income/expenditure of this service 

for any surplus/deficit of income and make the necessary recommendations 
for adjustments accordingly. 

 
3.1.12 The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) fee has been reduced to the sum 

recharged by the DBS service; the local authority administration fee for 
processing these applications has now been included within the cost exercise 
undertaken. 

 
3.1.13 It has been highlighted that a 3 yearly licence will impact upon the current 

system for checking the status of a driver, for example this may include 
verifying their DBS  certificate, medical, driving licence etc.  At present the 

5



Licensing Committee Template/24/09/15 

driver will not be issued with a new licence if they fail to complete and/or 
provide the necessary documents and the changes in legislation will impact 
upon this robust process.  

 
3.1.14 In future the dates of these checks will not necessarily coincide with the time 

of renewal and therefore it is foreseen that there will be additional monitoring 
and compliance that will
[...]
Northampton Borough 
Council website, or by written communication. 
 

3.2.4 A total of 459 visited the consultation page during the consultation period.  
 

 
 
 

6



Licensing Committee Template/24/09/15 

3.2.5  Results 
 

3.2.6  A total of 18 responses were received via the webpage and 1 written 
response. A summary of the responses is detailed in 3.2.7 
 

3.2.7  Findings   
 
Out of the 19 comments received, 8 were negative comments, 5 were positive 
comments and 6 were neutral 

 
A key summary of the issues raised by those with negative comments 
regarding the proposed fees:- 
 

 Proposed fees to high and comments suggested that fees should range 
between £100 - £120 for a 3 Year Licence and £50 for a 1 Year 
Licence. 

 

 The cost should not be same for a one year licence as for a 3 year 
licence 

 

 No extra cost for issuing a licence for 3 years. The local authority is 
making a huge saving in man hours not having to administer annual 
renewal and cannot justify charging £140 for a 3 year renewal, a £10 
discount over 3 years is derisory 

 

 Can NBC consider staggering the DBS & Medicals, it will be expensive 
to pay a 3 year renewal if the DBS & Medical are due in the same year. 
 

 A key summary of the issues raised by those with a positive comment 
regarding the proposed fees:- 
 

 The new fees seem fair enough and not a big amount for 3 years. 
 

 Happy with the proposals and will save time not having to renew every 
year 
 

3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.2.1 Allow fees to remain unchanged. This would not allow for a fee structure 

that supports the requirement to issue 3 or 5 yearly licences in accordance 
with the Deregulation Act 2015 and will result in a loss of income to the local 
authority as detailed in Appendix B 

 
3.2.2  Agree the proposed fee structure detailed in Appendix A. This would allow 

the local authority to continue to collect fees to maintain the service.  
 
3.2.3  Agree a different lower fee to those proposed. The 
[...]
situations); freedom of conscience (including religion 
and belief and rights to manifest these limited only by law and as necessary for public safety, public 
order, protection of rights of others and other specified situations); freedom of expression (subject 
to certain exceptions); freedom of peaceful assembly and to join trade unions (subject to certain 
exceptions); right not to be subject to unlawful discrimination (e.g. sex, race, colour, language, 
religion, political opinion, national or social origin); right to peaceful enjoyment of own 
possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. to secure payment of taxes or other contributions or 
penalties); right to an education; right to hold free elections by secret ballot. The European 
Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 

16


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Hackney and Private Hire Driver Fees
	Appendix D EIA




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Friday, 2 October 2015 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 2 October 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Ansell, Caswell, Choudary, Culbard, Eales, Malpas and Walker 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Duffy.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th September 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Steve Ward addressed the Committee on behalf of Private Hire Drivers and spoke 
against the report. 
 
Mr Kevin Wiltshire addressed the Committee as the Chairman of Northampton Town Private 
Hire Association and spoke against the report.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER FEES 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report as set out in the agenda. The report is 
concerned with the consideration of a revised fee structure for the Taxi and Private Hire 
Drivers’ Licences due to the implementation of the Deregulation Act 2015 that will amend 
the duration of licences. The Senior Licensing Officer states that the current fee structure 
must be revised in order to take into consideration that driver licences must now be issued 
for the statutory three year period unless in circumstances of an individual case.  The report 
recommended that a new fee structure was approved with immediate effect. It was reported 
that a cost exercise had been undertaken in order to ascertain the level of fee that should be 
set for a New/Renewal application for Private Hire/Hackney/Combined Drivers Licence. The 
exercise had been carried out using a toolkit recommended by the institute of Licensing for 
the calculation of licensing fees. The report noted that there was a minimal difference in the 
functions for a one year Licence and a three year Licence and therefore proposed fee 
remains the same for licences of both fee durations. The proposed fee structure is detailed 
in Appendix A of the report.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Committee the Senior Licensing Officer stated that 
this was the first year the Toolkit had been used which included the addition of the deficit. 
She noted that in 3 years this could start to realign reducing the deficit over a 3 year period 
and we will continue to monitor the income/expenditure. 
 



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Friday, 2 October 2015 

In response to further questions by the Committee regarding payments the Senior Licensing 
Officer advised that the annual invoicing/billing would result in a requirement for more staff 
and therefore passing the excess cost to the trade.  
 
Mr Steve Ward addressed the Committee as a representative of Private Hire Drivers and 
spoke against the proposal. He stated that inflation of Licensing fees was unnecessary as 
Drivers pay for medical and DBS. He noted that a new Drivers Licence from the DVLA for 10 
years cost less than a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. He recommended lower charges to 
reflect worked involved by Licensing Officers and that all Drivers join the update service. 
 
Mr Kevin Wiltshire addressed the Committee as the Chairman of Northampton town Private 
Hire Association. He recommended that the proposed 3 year Licensing fee equate to the 
existing 1 year Licensing fee. He also stated that no consultation occurred with the Private 
Hire Association regarding the fee restructure and advised that there was no inclusion of the 
revenue brought in from Hackney carriages and vehicle operator licences. In response to 
questions from the Committee Mr Wiltshire stated that it would be unfair to charge the same 
fee for a 1 year Licence as a 3 year Licence. He also noted it was not logical under the 
proposed circumstances to request a 1 year licence. Mr Wiltshire stated that Northampton 
Borough Council would be receiving full charges along with the benefit of reducing staff 
while giving nothing to the trade. 
 
The Chair requested that Mr Ward and Mr Wiltshire leave the room while the Committee 
deliberate. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER FEES 

The Senior Licensing Solicitor advised the Committee that legislation states that a fee for a 
1 year licence must be in place. Members of the Committee questioned if an amended 
recommendation be approved which would be to apply 20% discount rate on 1 year 
licences. Upon a vote the members voted against the recommendation.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a new fee structure is approved with immediate effect. 
 
 
  
 



3 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Friday, 2 October 2015 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at 11:03 am 

 
 
 
Signature_____________________ 
 
 
Date_________________________ 
 


